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After studying this unit you should He able to: 

0 explain the single entry system of accounting . - 
describe the salient features of incomplete records and  heir limitations 

0 numerate the two methods of ascertaining profit from incomplete records 
0 prepare.statement of affairs to ascertain the opening and closing capitals 

ascertain profit or loss from incomplete records 

-- 
15.1 INTRODUCTION 

. _ In Unit 1 you learnt about the two systems of accounting viz., the double entry system and 
the single entry system. Most f i~ms follow the double entry system of accounting about 
which you have learnt in detail. The single entry system of accounting is usually followed 
by small traders and the professionals who cannot afford to employ qualified persons for 
the accounting work. Under this system they maintain only a cash book and the personal 
accounts of customers and suppliers. Thus, they keep partial and incomplete record of rheir 
transactions. This creates problem in ascertaining the profit or loss of their business and 
prepare proper final accounts. In such a situation there are two methods that can be 
adopted for ascertaining the profit or loss: (i)  net worth method, and (ii) conversion 
method. In this lanit you will learn about the net worth method of ascertaining the profit of 
a business owned by a sole proprietor or a partnership firm. 

152 WHAT IS SINGLE ENTRY SYSTEM 

The primary aim of every business, be it a trading concern or manufacturing establishment, 
is to earn profits. For this purpose every firm must keep proper records of transactions so 
that at the end of an accounting period the final accounts can be prepared and profits 
ascertained. The big business concerns usually have a separate Accounts Department and 
employ qualified and expert accountants for this purpose. But small traders, petty shop- 
keepers and persons in the profession cannot afford to empIoy qualified persons,for the 
accounting work. Such persons usually keepsthe accounting records themselves which are 
often incomplete. Some of them keep only personal accounts of customers and suppliers, 
some keep only a Cash Book while others may keep personal accounts of customers' and 
suppliers' as well as the Cash ~ b o k .  Thus, they maintain partial and incomplete records 



.without fully following the principles of Double Entry System of Book Keeping. Such 
partial and incomplete recordirig of transactions is known as 'Single Entry System'. 

The. term Single Entry System is quite misleading. I t  givcs an irllpression that under this 
system only one aspect of a transaction is recorded in books. This is not true. Single Entry 
System actually refers to incomplete recol.ds o r  the defective Double Entry System. 
Under this system, for ccltaiii transactions both the aspects are recortled while for others 
only one aspect is recorded. Some transactions may simply be ignored, they :ire not 
recorded at all. Take the case of a firm which maintains a Cash Eook and personal 
accr.)unts of customers and suppliers. When cash is .paid to it creditor, it will be recorded on 
[he payment side (credit) of the Cash Book and also debited to the personal account of the 
creditor. 'Tl;us you find that both the aspects of this trjlnsaction have been duly recorded 
slid the double entry is complete. The same thing npplie:, to cash received from a debtor. 
But, when rent is paid, it will be recorded in the Casli Book but no cntry is made in the 
Rent Account because the nominal accounls are not maintained. Thus, in this case only one 
aspect has been recorded in books, thc other is simply ignored. For items like depreciation 
such films do not niake any entry because no fixed assets accounts are maintained. The 
single entry system is thus a mixture of'cloi~ble entry, single entry and 110 eatry. The 
accounts maintztined under this system arc inco~npletc and unsystc~natic. Kohler in his 
'Diction~iry I'or Accountants' has defined i t  as '11  .~!~.st~~trr r ~ / ' h o o k - I  it1 wlric-h, 0s cr 
ru/e, ot11.y r~i~ .or~f . s  of C I I . Y / ~  or~il / I C J I . . S ~ I I O /  O ~ * ~ O I I I T I , Y  (irtJ ~ ~ ~ i ~ i ~ r t i l i t ~ t ~ i ,  it is U / \ ~ Y J ~ S  itr(.ort~/~/c~tc 
dolrhle rrltry 13crr.xi11g 1.rYrl1 I / I O  c . i~v~~rt t~ .vrar~c~o.s~ .  Some people prefer to call it a 'Quasi Single 
Entry System' or simplv 'Incomplete R t~ords ' .  'I'liis syslem is generally :idopted by small 
tradcrs, petty shop-keepers, doctors, advnlcates, arld other professioniils. The system can be 
:tdiipted by sole proprietary concerns :ind parlnership firms. Thc limited companies. 
~ic)'\v.:.~~er. cannot adopt i t  becnusc they linvc to maintain coni(11cte rcrords of all 
aai~sactioris as ivcll as thnsc of ilssets and liabiliticz us ~rcr thc rccluircments of'tlie Indian 
cotnponies Act, 1950. 

-- ----- 
15.3 SAEIENVk FEK81'URES OF INCOhlPLETE RECORDS 

1 Maintenance of Cash Rook: i\ C.'ush Book is irsu:~lly n1:lintained. But the business 
transactions and the personal transuctions of the proprietor are usually mixed up. 

2 Maintenance of Personal Accounts: IT thore iire credit salcs iind credit purch~~ses 
the Personal Accounts of customers (debtola) and suppliers (crt.clitor.s) are 
maintained. Rut the lieal and Nomini11 Accounts are avoided. In othcr words, the 
ilccounts of fixed assets, lii~bilities, expcnses and incornei are not maintained. 

3 No Uniformity: The adoption of this system is not uuili)rm. It dift'era f r o t ~ ~ ~ f i r ~ u  to 
finn as per their individual ~'ecluirements ant1 convenience. 

4 llependence on original vouchers: To nscert:lin profit or loss or to collect 
illformution for any other purpose, neccss:iry figures cmi be collected only from the 
original vouchers such as purchase invoice, sales illvuicc, ctc. Tl~us, depetldencc on 
original vouchers is inevitable. 

5 Preparation of Final Accounts: The final accounts cmnot bc prepared easily. I t  is 
possible to prep:~rc the Trading and P~.ofit Jt Loss Account only after the uvailablc 
information has been co~lvcrted into double entry recorcis arid t l~c  nksing figures 
have been found out. The figures of assets and liabilities computed from incornpletc 
records ore not very reliable as they ;we based on mere estimates. I-Ience the 
statement of assets and liabilities prepared at the cnd of the accounting period under 
this system is called as 'Statement of Affairs' instead of "Balance Sheet". 

15.4 LIMITATIONS 

Single Entry System signifies the incompleteness and insufficiency of information. Hence, 
it sufters from certain li~r~itatiorlx wllich can be sumn~iirised ns follows: 

1 'The ur~thmcticnl accuracy of the hooks of iiccount4 cannot be checked as it is not ' 

possible lo I)lSeparc a Trial B:~la~~ce in the ahscnce of reill and nonli~lnl accout~ts. 
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2 Any information obtained under this system will not be free from doubt and so is 
unreliable. 

3 It is not possible to prepare a Trading Account and find out the rate of gross profit 
earned by the firm. In the absence of gross profit margin, the performance of the firm 
cannot be compared with that of other firms or with the past. This also affects proper 
planning and sound decision-making. 

4 True profit or loss and information about assets and liabilities, cannot be obtained with 
certainty. Hence, it is not possible to a9sess financial soundness of the firm. 

5 In the absence of proper and reliable balance sheet, the firm may not be able to avail 
itself of the various financial facilities from banks such as overdraft facilities or loan 
facilities. 

6 The system generates a spirit of laxity on the part of the employees which may result in 
frauds. 

4 I 
I a . -  , . 

Check Your Progress A 
1 State whether the following statements are True of False: 

i) Partnership firms of professionals cannot keep their books of account on single entry 
system. ,,., ,... 

@ 

ii) Profits can be easily and quickly calculated if the books are kept on single entry 
system, ,,...... 

iii) Sole traders prefer to keep their books on single entry system. ........... 
iv) It is not possible to prepare Trial Balance if the account books are kept on single cntry 

system. .,... ,.. 
v) As it is easier to keep accounts under single entry system, most of the limited 

companies adopt this system of accounting. ......... 
2 Fill in the blanks with appropriate word or words : 

i) Trading and Profit & Loss Account ...,,.... be easily prepared to find out profit if the 
books are kept under single cntry system of accounting. 

ii) .....,... and ,... , ,,,, usually keep their books on single entry system. t' 

iii) Only ......... and , .... ,,.. are maintaivd under single entry system ofaccounting. 

iv) As per legal requirements ,.,...,.. cannot keep their accounts on single entry system. 

v) ..,...... accounts'and ......... accounts are not prepared when books are kept under single 
entry system. 

3 Tick the corredt answer. 
a) Recatds under single entry system are maintained by: 

1) big buslhess houses 

li) small traders 

111) public limited companies , 

lv) government companies 

b) Under single entry system the main account book kept is: 
1) Puichases Book 

il) Sales Soak 

iii) Cash Book 

iv) ketums Inwards Baok I 

C) Undeb ilnglc cnUy system the type of accounts usually maintained are; 
i) pcrsoflal accounts 

11) prbpht). accounts ' 

Ili) expense. accounts 

- ir) income accounts 
I 
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15.5 METHODS OF ASCERTAINING PROFITS 

You know that in every business the profit or h s s  must be worked out at the eid of an 
accounting period, whether proper books of account have been kept or not and whether the 
records maintained are complete or not. This is necessary not only for the proprietors of 
the business but also for incoine tax purposes. It is all the more essential if the business 
happens to be a partnership firm.because the partners have to share the profits of the firm 
at the end of each accounting period. NOW the question arises as to how to ascertain the 
profits when the accounting records are incomplete. In such a situation there are two 
methods which can be used for ascertaining. the profits. They are: 

1 Net Worth Method: 
Under this method profits are computed by comparing the net worth or capital at the 
beginning of the accounting period with the net worth or capital at the end of the 
accounting period. This method does not iinvolve the preparation of Trading and Profit 
and Loss Account. It is considered most suitable when the information available is too 
limited. 

Conversion Method: 
Under single Entry System the Debtors' Ledger and Creditors' Ledger are usually 
maintained along with the Cash Book. Thus, though the records are incomplete, they 
provide sufficient information for preparation of the Trading and Profit & Loss 
Account. Hence the Conversion Method is employed for ascertaining the profits which 
involve the preparation of proper final accounts after working out the missing figures. 
This method will 'be discussed in detail in Unit 16. 

15.6 NET WORTH M E T H ~ D  

Many small business firms simply maintain the personal accounts of Debtors and Creditors 
or only the Cash Book. In such a situation it is not possible to prepare the Trading and 
Profit and Loss Account. Hence, we have to use8'the net worth method for finding out the 
profit or loss at the end of an accounting period. This method is'also known as 'Net Assets 
Method' or 'Statement of Affairs Method'. 

The net worth method is based on a simple fact that any increase or decrease in the net 
worth (capital) of a business takes place as a result of the profit earned or the loss incurred 
during the year.   or example, a person started his business with a capital of Rs. 20,000 on 
January 1, 1987. On December 31, 1987 when he analyses his assets and liabilities he finds 
that his capital had increased to Rs. 28,000. This would mean that he earned a profit of 
Rs. 8,000 (Rs. 28,000 - Rs. 20,000) during 1987. If however, his capital on December 31. 
1987 worked out as Rs. 16,000 it would mean he incurred a loss of Rs. 4,000 
(Rs. 20,000 - Rs. 16,000). 

Thus under net worth method the profit can be ascertained by comparing the net worth (or 
capital) of the business as at the beginning of the accounting ~er iod  (opening capital) with 
the net worth (or capital) as at the end of the period (closing capital). If, the net worth at 
the end is more as compared to the net worth at the beginning, the difference is treated as 
the profit earned during the period. If, on the other hand, the net worth at the end is less 

1 than the net worth at the beginning, it means the firm has incurred loss during the period. 
Let us study first how the net worth at the beginning and the net worth at the end are to be 
worked out. 

15.6.1 Computation of Net Worth 

The net y r t h  or capital on a particular date can be found out by adding all assets and 
deducting therefrom the total of all external liabilities. Thus opening capital can be 

LI ' \ 
calculated by adding all assets at the beginning of the year and deducting therefrom the 
total of all external liabilities on that date. Similarly, the closing capital can be calculated 91 

&!"% 

by adding the value of all assets on the last day of the year and deducting therefrom the 
total of all external liabilities 011 that date. This is done by preparing two separate 
sta$ments of assets and external liabilities one as at the beginning and the other as at the 

I . - a  
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end, These, statements are calieii 'Statement of Affiiiis' which are virtually the Balance 
Sheets of the business. 

Under. double Entry System you get all the figures of assets arid liabiliiies from the books 
of accounts. But under Single Elltry System,  yo^^ may get some figures from books bur fc 
others you will have 10 rely on vouchers or other docurr~ents and physical assessmenl. 131 
example, cash and bank balances car1 be takeri from Cash Book. The lists of debtors and 
crediiors can be compiled from persor~al accounts. But, the value of fixed assets like 
f~lrnilure, machinery. buildings, e,tc. shall be ascertained from vouchers and other 
documelits available. Similal.ly, the closing stoclc will be worked out by actual stock takir 
and thei~. values ascertained on the. basis of the invoices received from the supplie1.s. 

15,6.2 Computatibnl of Profits 

You have learnt th:~t under [he net worth method the ~xof i l  or loss of the business is 
ascertained by ci~mp;lring its net worth :11 the beginning (opening capitalj wirll its not 
worth at the end (closing capital). You know if the closing capital is more t h a ~ ~  the openir 
capitdl the difference is tleated as PI-of'it bzc~li~st: the increase in capital is prinlarily the 
result of the profit ei~l-r~cd (luring thc pcriocl. But we mlust also bear in ~llinci that capital ca 
be affected by two other fiictors (i)  drawings ~nade during the year, ancl (ii) ndtlitional 
capital introiluced duri~ig thc year. I-lence, while calculating the pscjfit by llet worth 
method, these two aspecrs should also be taken into nccuunt. 

Adjustment in respect of drilwings: Tile proprietors always ivittldrllw cel.ti\in amount 
from the bc~sirless for oe~sor~al expenses. This decreases the closi~lg capital. In nth& word! 
if there were no drawings, the closing capital \vouid have bccn a higher figure. Hence, to 
find out the true closing ci~pital it becomes necessary to aild back the nnlcjunt of drawings 
made during the yeas. 

Adjustment in respect of additiotr:rl capital: Any addi1ion;tl c~lpital brougl~t in by the 
, proprielors increase the closing capital of the business. Tl.~us, such increase in capita] is nc 

thk result of profits but i t  is on ilccount: of the nddition;~l capital ii~troduced clurirlg the yea1 
Hence, to find out the true profits, il hecomes necessary to reduce the closing capital by th 
an~ount of additional capiltrl inlroduced by the proprietors during thc year. 

For ascertaining the profit or loss by 11zt worth method, we usually prepare a slaternent 
called 'Stiaten~cnt of Pro'fif' which clearly shows the comparison of opening and closing 
capitals with clue adjust~ncnt of drawings iintl the addition:~l capital. Look at Figure 15.1. I 
stlows the fonn in which tlie Slate~ncnt of Profit i h  to be preparecl. 

I;igorc IJ.1 
Slalesnt~nt uf Profit 

IolS the jcnr ending ..... , ........... 

L r ~ k  at Illustri~tion 1 atld ~tucly how opctli~~g ;uld closing bnpitills ale wo~~ked out with the 
heip of St:itements of Atthirs and how profit is ascertained nfier tnakiag necessary 
adjustmentt; for drawings arltl tile additional capital. 

I 

Illustration 1 
Rqjttev keeps his books on single ulltry system. His position on M:vch 3 1, 11-187 was ns , 

filllows: 

Cash ill  t~urtd Rs. 2,400; Catih i ~ t  b411k Rs, 25,500; Bcbtors Rs, 18,400; Stock its. 28,600: 
Furniture Us. 5,000: C~xditors Rs. 18,700: Expenses Oulstanding Rs. 2,000. I 



On October 1, 1987 Rajeev introduced Rs. 10,000 as additional capital in the business nut 
sf which a machine costing Rs. 5,000 was purchased for the business. His drawings during 
the ycar totalled Rs. 2,000. 

On March 31, 1988 his position was as follows: 

Cash in hand Rs, 2,600; Cash at bank Rs. 27,500; Stock Rs. 3 1,500; Debtors Rs. 24,200; 
Furniture Rs. 4,500; Creditors Rs. 20,200; Prepaid Insurance Rs. 200. 

Prepare the necessary Statement of Affairs and the Statement of Profit for the year ending 
March 31, 1988 and ascertain the profit or loss. 

Sol~ttion 
State~nant of Aflulrs of Rajecv 

as ut March 31,1987 

Liabilities Amount 

Creditors 
Expenses 
Outstnnding 
Cupital 
(bnlnncing figure) 

Rs. 

18,700 
2,000 

59.200 

Asscts Amount 
- 

Rs. 

Casl~ in hand 
Cash at Bitl~k 25.500 
Dchtors 1 H.4W 
Stock 28,600 
Furniture 

Statcmcnt of AfRnira of Rajeev 
as at March 31, 1988 

Stnbemsnt of Prafltlr af Raeov 
for Iks ysar ended March J1,19Rh 

CpplIflI ua on March 3 I ,  1BR8 
Add Prnwlogn 

Cesls Furlh~r Cupk~ I  bflrcducad 

Len8 Cnpl~ul UR 1311 MUWII j 1, I ~ f l 7  
Praflt nlncls durinp the your 

Adjustment fnr Deprcclatl~n and Prsvlslon for Rad Dehta: Ynu k n ~ w  the purpafl~ of 
pmvidinp, depreciiltio~i and making a provialan far bad debts 4t tha tima of preparing3 the 
firla1 NcOUnbN, Such items are aqually ralsvnnt for a~certnlnlng the proflt or IQR~ Psqm 
incom~lcte raonrdn, Thay may b~ glvan In thra farm of nsldiltlanal inf~matian and munt be 
duly frrkcn lnlo uccouni wliile preparing tho Stntornsnt a i  Affairs far warking wut the 
clositip cafltul, The clapreclntiun will be daductgd from t l ~ a  value of rha canconed Wxgrd 
meb flnd the provlslr~n for tjnd d~btfi from Sundry Rcbtar~, L Q Q ~  nt Tlluatrntian 2 and ~tudy 
how Uiass acljust~iicytjrc\re lnaslo under tho nsrr worth method, 

r fi 

Llabllitles 

Creditors 

Cnpltsl 

(balancing figure) 

Accounts lrom 
Jncornp!etc Records I 

Alllounl 

Ra. 
20,200 

76,300 

Aswta 

C R A ~  ill hnt~cl 
qunh ut Dank 

Stock 
kbtorr 
Prapuid Insuxunca 

Furniture 

Mnchinery 

Anlount -- 
Rs, 

3,600 
27,500 

31,500 
24,200 

2 0  

4,300 

S ,QOO 
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Illustration 2 
A trader has not kept proper books of account on double ent'ry system. The following 
balances have been supplied to you by the trader. You are required to prepare a Statement 
of Profit for the' year ended December 31, 1987 and a Statement of Affairs as on that date: 

ason 1.1.88 ason 31.12.88 

Rs. Rs. 

Cash in hand 10,000 . 12.000 

Bank Overdraft 

Stock in Trade 

Sundry 'Creditors 

Sundry Debtors 

Bills ~eceivable 

Land and Buildings 

Furniture Br Fittings 

Bills Payable 

Outstanding Expenses 3,000 2,000 . 

Drawings durini the year amounted to Rs, 16,000. Depreciation is to be provided on land 
and buildings @ 2% and on furniture h fittings @ 10%. Also provide for doubtful debts al 

5% on debtors. 

Solution: 

Statement oTAffalrs as on January 1,1988 

I Statement of Affairs as on December 31,1988 

Bank Overdraft 

Sundry Creditors 

Bills Payable 

Amount 

Rs. 

10,000 

60,m 

40,000 

20,000 

80,003 

8 , m  

2,18,MK) 

Liabilities 

Bank overdraft 

Sundry Creditors 

Bills Payable . 
Outstanding Expenses 

Capital (balancing figure) 

Outstanding Expenses 

Capital 

(balancing figure) 

Amount 

Rs. 

40,000 

40,oMl 

26,000 

2,000 

1,27,350 

2,35,350 

Amount 

Rs. 

30,000 

35,000 

30.000 

3,000 

1,20,000 

Assets 

Cash in hand 

Stock in Trade 

Sundry Debtors 

Bills Receivable 

Land & Buildings 

Furniture Br Fittings 

Cash in hand 

Assets 

stock in trade 

Amount 

Sundry Debtors 45.000 
Less Provision 
for Bad Debts 2,250 

Bills Receivable 

Land & Building 80,000 
Less Depreciation 1,600 

i - 
' Furniture 8,000 

Less Depreciation 800 

Rs. 

12,MXI 

80,MXI 
I 

42,750 I 

i 5 , m  

Statement of Proflt for the yew ending' December 31,1988 

Capital at the end 1,27,350 , 
Add Drawings during the year 

Less Capital at the beginnjng 

profit earned.during the year 23,350 



'15.6.3 Partnership Firms - - - hccounts from 
Incomplete Records I 

In case of a partnership firm, all partners will have some balance in their capital accounts 
and the profit of the business will havk to be distributed amongst all the partners in the 
agreed profit sharing ratio (or equally if no ratio is given). The Statement of Affairs 
however reveals only the combined capital of all partners. Hence, the Statement of Profit 
will be prepared with the help of combined capitals and in order to work out the individual 
capital of each partner we may have to prepare the capital accounts of all the partners. It is 
also possible that the partnership deed provides for allowing interest on capital, interest on 
drawings, etc. In that case, we should prepare of Profit and Loss Appropriation Account to 
show the distribution of profit amongst the partners wherein the entries for interest on 
capital, interest on drawings etc. may also be made. Look at Illustration 3 which deals with 
a partiership firm keeping books on single entry system. 

Illustration 3 
A, B and C ampartners sharing profits and losses in the ratio of 5:3:2 respectively. They 
keep their books on single entry system. Their Statement of Affairs as on December 3 1, 
1987 was as follows : 

Statement of AfTalrs as on December 31, 1987 

The withdrawals by the partners during the year 1988 were A : Rs. 2,400 ; B : Rs. 1,800 
I and C : Rs. 1,800. B brought in additional capital of Rs. 5,000 on July I, 1987. On 

December 31, 1987 Cash in hand was Rs, 3,400 ; Debtors Rs, 10,000; Stock in trade 

1 
Rs. 7,500 : Creditors Rs. 6,000; Bills Payable Rs. 2,500; Bills Receivable Rs. 4,000 ; 
Outstanding Expenses Rs. 500. Machinery is to be depreciated by 10% and Furniture by 
20% per annum. 

Wsb!lltles 

Creditors 

Bills Payable 

Capital Account! 

A - 10,000 

B - 5,000 

C -  5,000 

Provision for doubtful debts is to be made @ 5% on debtors. Interest is to be ~llowed on 
capitals @ 16% per annum but no interest is to be charged on drawings. 

You are required to calculate profits eamed by the firm during the year 1988 and its division 
amongst the partners. Also prepare the Balance Sheet of the firm as on December 3 1 ,  1988, 

Amount 

Rs. 

5,000 

2,OM) 

20,000 

27.000 

Solution 

C 

1 \ 

Assets 

Cash in hand 

Debtors 

Stock 

Furniture 

Machinery 

Prepaid Expenses 

Statement of Affairs as on December 31,1988 

Amount 

Rs. 

1,800 

6,000 

4,000 

3 ,000 

12,000 

200 

27,000 

Amount 

Rs. 
3,400 

9,500 

7.500 
4,000 

2.400 
C 

10,800 

. 37.600 

Llobllitlea 

Creditors 
Bills Payable 

Outstanding Expenses 
Cornhincd Capital 
(balancing figure) 

Amount 

Rs . 
6,000 
2.500 

500 
28.600 

37,600 

Assets 

Cash in hand 
Debtors 10,000 

Less Provision 500 
for Bad Debts 

Stock in trndc 
Bills ~eceiv'able 
Furniture 3,WX) 

Less Depreciation 600 

Machinery 12.000 
Less Depreciation 1',200 - 
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Statement of Profit for the yenr ending December 31,1988 . 

Combined Capital as at the end h 28,600 

Add Drawings by the partners A 2,400 
B 1,800 
C 1.800 

Less Additional Capital by B 

Less Combined Capital as at the beginning 

Profit earned during the year 

Profit & Loss Appropriation Account I 
Dr. 1 Cr. 

To Interest on Capital 
A 1,600 
B 1,200 L 

C 800 - 
To Share of Profit 

A 3,000 
0 1,800 
C 1,200 

I 

By Profit 

I Rs. 1 

A's Capltal Account 

Rs. 

To Drawing8 

To Balance cld By Inranst on Cupitnl 

Itlls Cnplial Afcount 
- .  .. . . , - . , , . . . . , . " ~  

us, 

To Drswtngs 1,800 By Balnnss bld 
To B a l ~ ~ s  c/d 11,200 By Ca8h AIc 

C's C~pltal Accoanl 

To Dmwlngs 
To Balow~, old By Interest nn Cl~frllnl 

Py Bh~ro of b f i t  1,200 



b) The closing capital can be ascertained by preparing 
i) Cash Account 
ii) Statcn~cnt of' Affairs 
iii) Trial Balance 
iv)  Profit and Loss Account 

C) Profit under n'et worth methad, when there are no drawings and no additional capital 
is the difference between: 
i)  Assets and Liabilities 
ii) Capital and Liabilities 
iii) Asseta and Capital 
iv) Closing Capital and age~ling Capital, 

I 

Bills Pnyable 

Outstanding Expenses 

Capital: 
A 12,200 
B 1 1.200 
C 5,200 

- 

- 
_.,) 

d) To nsccrtrtin the real profit, the differsnce between the dosing capital and ~pening  
capital i a  adjusted by: 
i) doductin8 the drawings wnd adding the additional capital inbroducbd 
ii) ndding tho drawings and dcducdng the additional capital intradk~cctd 
i l i )  daductimg, b ~ l h  the drawings and tha additional capital. 
iv) adding both the dr~wlngs md the: additional capital 

r' ,..x*% . . 
Check Your Progress B -- . .... __ ._ 

i 1 Select thc correct answer. 
a) Ilnder net worth method, the profit can be ascertained by preparing 

i )  Profit and Loss Account 
ii) Cash Account 
i i i )  Stutement of Affnirs 
i v )  Statement of Profit 

Debtc~rs a 10,000 
Less Prov~sion * 500 
for Bctd Debts 

Stock in tri~dc 

Bills Receivable 

Furniture 3,000 
Less Depreciation 600 

Macl~ir~ery 12,000 
Less Dcpscciation 1,200 -- 

2,500 

500 

28,600 

37,600 

2 The amnunts of upenin$ nssats and clasinji asmts 06 n firm NO Rrr, SB,KKl and 
Rs. 1,30,QQQ rosp@advely, md tl~r; Qsnaunta of awning and closllng external Habllltlas tlro 
RB. %Q,UOO and Rs, 80,QQQ rc?~pcolvsly. Gnlculate the profit carnerd during the yaar under 
the following drcurn~tanc~s : 
I) if tharc? are no dmwinga rn~dc und no additional capital brau~ht In by ah@ 

proprletor8: 
II) if there urer 118 drawing8 but Rrr, 1Q.W wwa Inr~nducad na ~ddltlnnal saplul by one; 

of the prrrtnsm; 
i i i)  I f  drrrwin$sl by tho pwtnsrw amounted ta Rs, H,WO but no ndditlanul c~pital wlrs 

irltl'odu~t?d; 
iv )  if drawing by partnsrs akounfed ta Rw, S,Q(M and one QY the padnen hod 

inlmducad Rs, 10,000 fla additional caplral during the yaar, 
m* 

9,500 
7,500 

4,000 

2,400 

10,800 

37.600 
- .  

18.7 LET Uf3 SUM UP 
. r * a r r P  

Tlic sy~tsrn of keeping partlul ar incomplete records i8 popularly knawn wa fling!@ Entry 
Systcm, I t  i~ ~~wually crnployed by small tmdara or prafee#ion~lri~ Llmlted cornpnnlos 
crlnnor ndupt this gryutern of ~~ccounllng, 

Acco~~nls from 
Incomplete Records I 



i r  
Accounts from 
Incomplete Records 

Under this system only Cash Book and the personal accounts of customers'ind suppliers 
are mainlained. No real and nominal accounts are maintained. One has to depend mainly 
on originat vouchers and other documents to collect necessary data for ascertaining the 
assets and liabilities. Proper final accounts cannot be prepared. Hence, the profit or loss of 
the business is ascertained in an indirect manner by following eithet the net worth method 
or the conversion method. 

Under net worth method, the profit or loss is calculated by comparing the opening capital 
with closing capital. Any increase in capital over the year is regarded as profit and the 
decrease as loss. To find out the opening and closing capitals we have to make use of the 
Accounting Equation (Capital =Assets- External Liabilities) and prepare the necessary 
Statement of Affairs. 

To ascertain the true profit, adjustments have to be made in the closing capital in respect 
of additional capital introduced, drawings made and other items affecting the profits such 
as depreciation, etc. If it is the case of a partnership, items like interest.on capital and 
interest on drawings may also be invqlved. The net profit or net loss will have to be 
distributed amongst the partners according to their profii-sharing ratio and the individual 
capitals of partners found out by preparing their capital accounts, ' 

15.8 KEY WORDS 

Net Worth : The difference between the total assets and the total external liabilities. It is 
equal to capital. 

Profit and Loss Appropriation Account : An account prepared to show the distribution 
of profits amongst the partners. 

Statement of Affairs : A .state' ment of assets and liabilities based on incomplete records. It 
is prepared for ascertaining the opening or closing capitals. 
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15.10 ANSWERS TO CHECK YOUR PROGRESS 

A 1 i) False i i )  False i i i )  True iv) True v) False 

2 i) can got ii) small traders; professionals iii) personal accounts; Cash Book 
iv) limited companies v) "Real; nominal 

3 a ) i i  b) iii C) i 

2 i )  Rs. 20,000 
ii) Rs. 10,000 
iii) Rs. 28,oN.l 
iv) Rs. 18,000 . ' 
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Questions 
1 What is'a Single Entry System? Distinguish i t  frorn Double Entry System. 

2 Why do some persons prefer to keep their accounts in the form of incotnplete records? 
State tKe salient features of such records: 

3 Discuss the drawbacks of Single Entry System of accounting. Briefly explain the two 
methods of ascertaining profit when accounting records are incomplete. 

Exercises 
1 Calculate the profit or loss from the following data: Withdrawals by the.proprietor 

during the year Rs. 15,000. Capital at the beginning of the year Rs. 60,000. Capital at 
the end of the year Rs. 1,00,000. Capital brought.in by the proprietor during the year 
Rs. 25,000. 

(Answer r Profit Rs. 20,000) 

2 Calculate the net profit from the following infonnation: Capital in the beginning of the 
year Rs. 40,000. Drawings during the year. Rs: 10,750. Capital at the end of the Year 
Rs; 90,000. Capital introduced by the proprietor on July 1 Rd. 35,000;.~I.nterest allowed 
on capital @ 10% per annum. 

(Answer : Profit after allowing interest on Capital of Rs. 5,750 is Rs. 20,000). 

3 From the following information, prepare a Statement of Affairs and Calculate profits 
earned during the year ending Deceniber 3 1, 1988. 

Cash in hind 
Bank Overdraft 
Stock in trade 
Sundry Creditors 
Sundry Debtors 
Bills Receivable 
Furniture & Fittings 
M~lchinery 
Buildings 
Bills Payable 
Motor Vehicle 
Unpaid Expenses 

nson1 .1 .88  . ' 

Rs. 

8,000 
28,000 
37,000 
26,000 
32.000 

8,000 
5,000 

40,000 
50,000 
4,000 
- 

800 

ns on 3 1.12.88 

Rs. 

k0,OOO 
1 8,000 
43,000 
22,000 
30,000 
5 ,m 
4,000 

36,000 
49,000 
6,000 

24 ,W 
600 

(Answer : Opening Capital Rs. 1,2 1,200; Closing Capital Rs, '1,54,400; Profit 
Rs. 33,200) 

4 Jai Prakash has not kept proper books of accounts. His position on December 3 1, 1987 
was as follows: 

Cash in hand Rs. 2,000; Cash at Bank Rs. 5,000; Stock in trade Rs, 36,000; Sundry 
Debtors Rs. 24,000; Fixtures and Fittings Rs. 12,000; Machinery Rs. 40,000; Sundry 

+ Creditors Rs, 28,000; Loan from his friend Rajesh Rs, 20,000; Prepaid Expenses 
Rs. 400. During the year Jai Prakash introduced additional capital on October 1, 1988 
amounting to Rs. 20,000 and his drawings during the year were Rs. 500 per month. 

On December 3 1, 1988 his position was as follows; 

Cash in hand Rs. 15,000; Bank Overdraft Rs, 25,000; 

Machinery Rs. 40,000; 

Stock in trade Rs. 44,000: Sundry Debtors Rs. 32,000; Furniture and Fittings 
Rs. 20,000; Sundry Creditors Rs. 34,000; Outstanding Expenses Rs. 1.000. 

He has purchased additional furniture worth Rs. 8,000 on May 1, 1988 and the loan 
from his friend still remains unpaid. Calculate profit earned during the year after 

.' allowing interest on capital @ 10% per annum and charging depreciation on 
Machinery @ 10% and on Furniture & Fittings @ 15% per annum. 

(Answer: Opening Capital' Rs. 71,400; Closing Capital Rs. 64,400; Loss for the 'year 
Rs, 28,640; Interest on Capital Rs. 7,640) 

5 .  The following is the Statement of Affairs.of A, B and C as on ~ecembkr  3 1, 1988 : 
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Liabilities - - - ' - r - z o z -  
Sundry Creditors 

Bills Paynble 

Capital Accounts 

A - 30,000 

B - 20,000 

C - 15,000 

Bank Lonn 

Rs. 

2.400 

24,000 

26,000 

10,000 

18,000 

5,000 

I 1 Machinery 1 50,000 

Cash in hand 

Sundry Debtors 

Stock in trade 

Furniture 

B~~ildings 

Prepaid Expenses 

1,48,000 1.48,OOO 

The paitners share profits in the ratio of 5 : 3 : 2 after allowing interest on capital @ 10% 
per annum. The  drawings were A - Rs. 800, 3 - Rs. 600 and C-Rs. 500 per month. Interest 
charged on drawings was A - Rs. 480, B - Rs. 360 and C - Rs. 300. 

On December 31, 1988 tlic assets and liabilities of the finn were as follows: 

Cash in hand Rs, 3,600; Si~rldry Debtois Rs, 32,000; Stock in trade Ks, 35,000; 

Furniture Rs, 16,000; Machinery Rs, 50,000; Buildings Rs, 35,000; Sundry Creditors 
Rs. 20,000; Bills Payable Rs, 6,000; Unpaid Expenses Rs. 800, 

New furniture w0rt.h Rs, 6,000 was purchused on April l ,  1988, 'l'1-1~ Bank Looan is rcpaid 
to the extent of 40%. Depreciation has to be provided @ 20% on funiirure; 10% on 
machinery and 2% an buildings per annum. A brouglzt additional cnpital sf Ks. 10,000 on 
July 1, 1988, Calculate the profit and prepare the Statement of Affairs as on December 31, 
1988 as i t  stands ii the books af' the firm. 

(Answor: CLasing Capital after providing for depreciation Rs, 1,00,200; Net Profit ufter 
accounting for interest on Capilnl and drnwings Rs. 42,140) 

Note: Thcso questions will help you ta undentand the unit tatter. Try to wdte: 
answera far them, But do nQt eubrnit yeus answers to tho Univaraity, lllsese ara 
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16, H Terminal Questions/Exercises 

------ 
16.0 OBJECTIVES 

After studying this unit you should be able to: 

explaiil full conversion method and describe how records maintained on single entry 
I 

I system can be converted into double entry records 
* explain abridged conversion method and describe how missing items can be ascertained 

I prepare Trading and Profit & Loss Account and Balance Sheet from incomplete records, 
I 

You kdow there are two methods of nscertaining the profit or loss of a business which does 
not m~intain complete accounting records. In Unit 15 you leanu in detail about the first 

I 
I method viz,, Net Worth Method. No doubt, the Net Worth Method helps us to ascertain the 

profits earned during the accountir~g pcriod and prepare the Statement of Affairs as at the 
l 

end. But, certain vital inforrncltion regarding operational aspects of the business cannot be 
ascertained nnd many important questions relating to the operational efficiency of the firm 
remaiti unanswered. Por example, the information regarding sales, purchases and operating 
expenses is not available and so we cannot workout the rate of gruss profit earned by the 

A 
, firm. Thus, neither a meaningful analysis of v~haus  aspects of business operntions nor 

measurement of the corrlpnrative efficiency of the finn cad be made. Hence, the second 
I method viz., the Conversion Method is adopted by most of the firms. This helps in digging 

out the necessary infcmnation and prepare proper find accounts for the business. In this 
unit you will learn how such informatiorl is extracted from the incon~plete records and how 

I profit or loss is ascertained under the Corlversion Mctllod by preparing proper Profit & 
Loss Accourlt and the Balance Sheet. 

* 

16.2 CONVERSION METHOD ----- 
In Unit 15 you learn~ that tlie Conversion Method involves preparation of proper Profit and 
Loss Account a ~ ~ d  tjie Ralallre Sheet. There are two ways of doing it: (1) preparation of 

lqnal accounts after convcr~ing the single entry records into complete double entry records 


